
 

 

 
Regulatory 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Tuesday, 4 November, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager Planning & 
Regulatory, Tel: 01432 260248, Fax: 01432 
261809 
E-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  4TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillor P Jones CBE (Chairman) 

Councillor JW Hope MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, ME Cooper, PGH Cutter, SPA Daniels, 

JHR Goodwin, PJ McCaull, A Seldon and DC Taylor 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2008. 

 
 

   



 
5. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   5 - 6  
   
 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting.  
   
6. MINISTERIAL LETTER TO LOCAL AUTHORITES   7 - 20  
   
 To note the letter of 19 September 2008 addressed to Chief Executives 

from Gerry Sutcliffe MP, Ministry of Sport, Department of Culture Media 
and Sport. 

 

   
7. ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES - DESIGNATION OF 

PUBLIC PLACES IN KINGTON   
21 - 22  

   
 To review ‘The Herefordshire (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Places) 

Order (No.6) 2007 in respect of Kington.  
 

   
8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 

DRIVER AND OPERATOR PENALTY POINT SCHEME.   
23 - 34  

   
 To review the penalty points system in respect of Hackney Carriages, 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Licences and Operators Licences. 
 

   
9. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

VEHICLE LICENCE   
35 - 36  

   
 To consider an application made by Mr Maddy to deviate from the standard 

condition number 9.5. 
 

   
10. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

VEHICLE LICENCE   
37 - 38  

   
 To consider an application made by Mr Pavi to deviate from the standard 

condition number 9.5. 
 

   
11. APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.3A 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE   
39 - 40  

   
 To consider an application made by Mr Gudas to deviate from the standard 

condition number 3.3(A). 
 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or are 
likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 

  
12. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - 

TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING AN EXISTING DUAL 
DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

41 - 42  

   
 To consider matters regarding an existing hackney carriage/private hire 

driver’s licence and to determine whether the licence holder continues to 
be a fit and proper person to hold a dual licence. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 
13. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - 

TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING AN EXISTING DUAL 
DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

43 - 44  

   
 To consider matters regarding an existing hackney carriage/private hire 

driver’s licence and to determine whether the licence holder continues to 
be a fit and proper person to hold a dual licence. 

 

   
14. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - 

TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

45 - 48  

   
 To consider matters regarding an application for a hackney carriage/private 

hire driver’s licence. 
 

   
15. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - 

TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

49 - 52  

   
 To consider matters regarding an application for a hackney carriage/priv
[...]
issions 
during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 7 October 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, PGH Cutter, SPA Daniels, 

JHR Goodwin, A Seldon and DC Taylor 
 

  
   
  
  
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors ME Cooper and R Mills. 
  
47. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 No named substitutes were appointed at the meeting. 
  
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
49. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th September, 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
50. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 

that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing to the applicants 
and to the officers. 

  
51. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 9.5 BY NICHOLAS JAMES MADDY   
  
 A report was presented by the Licensing Officer about an application for the re-

instatement of a hackney carriage vehicle licence outside the Councils policies.  He 
said that Mr Maddy’s licence had been suspended on 21st December 2007 in line 
with the blanket suspension of licences for vehicles which had been converted from 
vans into mini buses.  At that time Mr Maddy had been advised that he would have 
to obtain a VOSA Single Vehicle Enhanced Approval Test for the vehicle.  Mr Maddy 
had submitted his application for renewal but the matter had been deferred at the 
last meeting to enable the officers to resolve the outstanding issues with him and 
VOSA regarding the Test.  The Licensing Officer updated the Committee about 
progress since the last meeting.  He said that although Mr Maddy’s vehicle had a 
VOSA approved test certificate, it did not have the Enhanced Test Certificate.  He 
was satisfied however that the other certification that Mr Maddy had was the 
equivalent of the vehicle passing the Enhanced Test and recommend that the 
application should be granted.  The Committee agreed with this view. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT: 
An application from Mr NJ Maddy to deviate from the standard condition 
number 9.5, in respect of plate No.H0204 for a Nissan Cargo Vannette be 
accepted and granted as a renewal. 
 

  
52. APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL BY SIX MANUFACTURERS / INSTALLERS OF 

WHEELCHAIR ACCESS FACILITIES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE   

  
 The Acting Regulatory Services Manager presented a report about the possibility of 

accepting applications from six independent and separate companies as approved 
manufacturers of wheelchair access vehicles to be used as licensed vehicles in 
Herefordshire. The six companies who had applied were: 

i. Allied Vehicles Ltd, Glasgow 

ii. GM Coachwork Ltd, Newton
[...]
er of police, the local authority and the parish or community 
 council for any area near to the public place which they consider may be 

AGENDA ITEM 7

21



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Fred Spriggs,  
Licensing Officer on (01432) 383542 

 

 

 

 affected by the designation; and 
 
(d)  the licensee of any licensed premises in that place or which they consider 
 may be affected by the designation. 

 

9. Review Process 
 Kington Town Council and the West Mercia Constabulary were contacted by letter 

(Appendix 2 & 3 – Background papers) as well all Licensed Premises who may be 
affected by the order. (The letter is shown at Appendix 4 & the list of the premises at 
Appendix 5 – Background papers). 

 
 Kington Town Council has responded (Appendix 6 – Background papers) and supports 

the order and asks it to be made permanent. 

 West Mercia Constabulary have also responded (Appendix 7 – Background papers) and 
request that the order remains in force and state that there is no need to extend the 
area. 

 No other comments have been received. 

 

10. Recommendation 

 THAT The Committee makes the order permanent and that it should remain in the 
same form as previously agreed. 

 

 
 

 

22



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE, DRIVER AND OPERATOR PENALTY POINT 
SCHEME.  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976, TOWN POLICE CLAUSES 
ACT 1847 

 REPORT BY:  
Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
 
 
Purpose 

1. To review the penalty points system in respect of Hackney Carriages, Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire Driver Licences and Operators Licences. 

Background 
2. This scheme originally appeared before the Regulatory Committee on 20 March 2007 

and the Committee approved it for a six-month trial period. 

  
3. The matter was taken back to the Regulatory Committee on 9 April 2008 for review. 

Although it had, in effect, been under review for longer than 6 months, the Committee 
was of the opinion that the system should continue for a further six-month trial period 
whereupon it would be reviewed again. 

 
4. The purpose of the system is to deal with minor breaches of the conditions or 

byelaws in a more cost effective way, avoiding the need to involve formal prosecution 
procedures, but whilst still giving the Licensing Authority the right to take formal 
action if the circumstances dictate. 
 

5. The current system enables penalty points to be awarded to the following for the 
breach of any conditions: - 

i. Proprietor - vehicle conditions 
ii. Driver - driver’s conditions 
iii. Operator – operator conditions 
iv. As appropriate - Byelaws  

 
6. The current scheme is regulated under the “Draft Penalty Points Scheme” which is 

attached as Appendix 1.  
 

7. The scheme operates in a similar fashion to road traffic speed cameras, i.e. when a 
breach is seen, penalty points are automatically issued. 

 
8. Any person aggrieved by the penalty point system has a right to challenge the 

decision making process of the Local Authority by Judicial Review. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

23



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

Officers Observations  

9. The 4 November 2008 date has allowed a full 6-month period to elapse since the 
review was requested on 9 April. 

 
10. Over the past 6-month review period the penalty points system has been used to 

good effect.  
 
11. Over this time it has been noted that the standard of the vehicles has further 

improved to the point whereby it is now unusual to see a vehicle that does not comply 
with the conditions. 

 
12. The system continues to result in a substantial resource savings for Herefordshire 

Council and is the most effective system of dealing with minor breaches, whilst still 
retaining the option to take more formal action. It therefore reduces the need to refer 
matters to the magistrate’s court, but remains a very effective and speedy alternative. 

 
13. The accumulation of points over a period of time ensures that any licensed person 

who exceeds the tolerated number of points is bought back before the Regulatory 
Committee to be dealt with fairly, i.e. 12 points in 12 months for Dual Drivers, 
Hackney Carriage vehicles and Private Hire Vehicles and 24 points in 12 months for 
Private Hire operators. 

 
14. No complaints have been received in respect of the system other than from 

drivers/operators/proprietors that have been issued with penalty points. 
 
15. The Herefordshire Taxi Association was consulted in October 2008 and is not, in 

principle, against the scheme. 
 

Options  
 
16. The options available to the Regulatory Committee are: - 
 

• that the penalty point scheme should remain 

• that the penalty point scheme should remain but again be brought 
back to the committee at an agreed later date for further review 

• that the penalty point scheme should be dispensed with 

• or to reach some other decision. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the penalty points system before the Regulatory Committee be adopted on a 
permanent basis and the “Draft Penalty Points Scheme” guidance document be 
ratified so that it is no longer a ‘draft’. 

Appendix 1 – Copy of “Draft Penalty Points Scheme” guidance document 

24



 1

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT PENALTY POINTS SCHEME 
 

25



 2

Index 
 

 

 

  Page 

1. Penalty Points Scheme 3 

2. Recommendations 4 

3. List Of Offences/Breach Of Licence Conditions/Byelaws 5 

4.   Driver Licence Conditions - Private Hire/Hackney Carriage 6 - 7 

5. Operator Licence Conditions - Private Hire 7 

6. County Of Herefordshire District Council Byelaws Relating To 

Hackney Carriage 

8 

   

   

   

26



 3

 
 
1.  Penalty Points Scheme 
 

1.1 This scheme will be used where breaches of conditions are detected. The 
penalty points will be run in 
[...]
rovided by the council when 
plying for hire 

B13 2 

13. Failure to conform to byelaw in relation to luggage B14 2 

15. Failure to display statement of fares inside the carriage in a legible 
state  

B15 2 

17. Failure to deposit lost property to the offices of the Council within 48 
hours of discovery 

B16 2 

 

33



34



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE 
STANDARD CONDITION 9.5 BY NICHOLAS JAMES 
MADDY 

 REPORT BY:  
Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

 

Purpose 

1. This report reintroduces an application made by Mr Maddy to deviate from the 
standard condition number 9.5. This condition states: - 

‘All applications received after the date of expiry will be treated as grants and not 
renewals and the appropriate conditions and fees will apply’. 

Legal Background 

2. Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 local authorities may make reasonable 
conditions for the regulation of both hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, 
drivers and operators.   

3. The current standard licence conditions were approved at Regulatory Committee on 
the 18 December 2007. 

Issues  

4. This Authority previously licensed a Skoda Octavia motor car on Plate No. H332. 
 
5. On 6 March 2008 the Licensing Team wrote to Mr Maddy (Appendix 1 – Background 

Papers) advising him that this vehicle plate would expire on 9 April 2008. There is no 
mandatory requirement for the Licensing Team to do this. 

 
6. No application was received from Mr Maddy and accordingly the plate expired on 9th 

April 2008. 
 
7. On 5 June 2008 an application was received from Mr Maddy to licence the vehicle 

(Appendix 2 – Background Papers). However this had to be a new application to 
comply with the condition but as the vehicle did not meet the requirements for a new 
vehicle licence application the licence could no
[...]
 vehicle plate would expire on 6 October 2008. There is 
no mandatory requirement for the Licensing Team to do this. 

 
6. No application was received from Mr Pavi and accordingly the plate expired on 6 

October 2008. 
 
7. On 9 October 2008 an application was received from Mr Pavi to licence the vehicle 

(Appendix 2 – Background Papers).  
 
8. Mr Pavi was granted a licence until the date of this hearing to allow the Committee to 

make a decision regarding this matter. Accordingly the plate granted expires at 
midnight tonight.  

 

Matter for Committee 

9. In light of the above account the licence has still not been granted, but instead 
referred to this Regulatory Committee for consideration and determination as to 
whether the plate should be issued.  

AGENDA ITEM 10

37



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

Options 

It is for the Regulatory Committee to decide whether the vehicle licence: - 

• can be granted outside of the standard conditions and or policy. 

• cannot be granted and the licence be refused. 

• can be further deferred in order to get more information before a fully informed 
decision can be made. 

• or reach some other decision. 

 

Background Papers 

Appendix 1 – Renewal Letter to applicant 

Appendix 2 – Copy of application form 

  
  
  

38



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENSING 
DEVIATION BY JULIUS GUDAS FROM VEHICLE 
LICENCE CONDITION NUMBER 3.3. 

 REPORT BY: Head of Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards 

 

Purpose 

1. The report introduces an application made by Mr Gudas to deviate from the standard 
condition number 3.3. This condition states: - 

The proposed new vehicle must comply with the following:- 
a) A wheel chair access vehicle cannot at any time be replaced with a non 

wheel chair access vehicle.  A saloon may be replaced with a saloon or 
upgraded to a wheel chair access vehicle. 

 

Legal Background 

2. Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847
[...]
	MINISTERIAL LETTER TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES (3)

	7 ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES - DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC PLACES IN KINGTON
	8 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, DRIVER AND OPERATOR PENALTY POINT SCHEME.
	Penalty Point Scheme main version 9 4 08

	9 APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE
	10 APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE
	11 APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.3A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE
	12 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING AN EXISTING DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	13 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING AN EXISTING DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	14 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	15 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	16 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	17 DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 4 November 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, ME Cooper, JHR Goodwin, PJ McCaull, 

A Seldon and DC Taylor 
 

  
  
  
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors DJ Benjamin, PGH 

Cutter and SPA Daniels. 
  
55. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no named substitutes present at the meeting. 
  
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
57. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th October, 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
58. MINISTERIAL LETTER TO LOCAL AUTHORITES   
  
 A report was presented to the Committee regarding the contents of a letter dated 

19th September, 2008 to Chief Executive’s from Gerry Sutcliffe MP, Ministry of 
Sport, Department of Culture Media and Sport.  The letter dealt with the Licensing 
Act 2003 and particularly focused on reviewing licensed premises, sale of alcohol to 
the under aged and the introduction of a red/yellow card scheme for licensed 
premises. 

RESOLVED THAT: the Committee notes the contents of the letter with a view 
that it may be used in relation to any reviews of premises 
which may be called for in the future. 

 
  
59. ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES - DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC 

PLACES IN KINGTON   
  
 The Licensing Officer presented a report to the Committee regarding the 

Herefordshire (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Places) Order (No.6) 2007 in respect 

of Kington. He said that at its meeting on 31st July, 2007 the Committee had decided 
that the Order should be made which designated certain streets and public places in 
Kington to control the consumption of alcohol; and that the matter should be 
reviewed after twelve months had elapsed.  He explained that all relevant parties, 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

organisations, licensed premises and individuals had been consulted and that there 
had been no objections raised about the Order since its introduction.  He also said 
that Kington Town Council remained in support of the Order and had asked for it to 
be made permanent.  West Mercia Constabulary had requested that the Order 
remain in force and was also of the view that was no need for the area it covered to 
be extended.  The Committee was in agreement with the view of the Licensing 
Officer that the Order should be made permanent. 

RESOLVED THAT the Herefordshire (Alcohol Consumption in Designated 

Places) Order (No.6) 2007 in respect of Kington be made 
permanent and that it should remain in the same form as 
previously agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 31st 
July, 2007. 

  
60. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, DRIVER 

AND OPERATOR PENALTY POINT SCHEME.   
  
 The Acting Regulatory Services Manager presented a report about a review of the 

penalty points system in respect of Hackney Carriages, Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Driver Licences and Operators Licences. The scheme originally appeared 
before the Regulatory Committee on 20 March 2007 and the Committee had 
approved it for a trial period which had been renewed for a further six-months in April 
2008. He advised that the purpose of the system was to deal with minor breaches of 
the conditions or byelaws in a more cost effective way. This avoided the need to 
involve formal prosecution procedures but still gave the Council the right to take 
formal action if the circumstances dictated.  He said that during the past six months 
the system had been used to good effect. The standard of the vehicles had further 
improved to the point where it was unusual to see a vehicle that did not comply with 
the conditions. The system continued to result in a substantial resource savings for 
the Council and was the most effective way of dealing with minor breaches, whilst 
still retaining the option to take more formal action. It therefore reduced the need to 
refer matters to the magistrate’s court, but remained a very effective and speedy 
alternative.  The Committee discussed the scheme and in answer to a question from 
Councillor Seldon, the Acting Regulatory Services Manager said that it was flexible 
so that if proprietors were able to give sound reasons why they should not be 
penalised, the Officers were quite prepared to take this into consideration.  The 
Committee agreed that the scheme should be made permanent. 
 

RESOLVED THAT the penalty points system be adopted on a permanent 
basis and the “Draft Penalty Points Scheme” guidance 
document be ratified so that it is no longer a ‘draft’. 

 
  
61. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 

that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing to the applicants 
and to the Licensing Officers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

62. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE   

  
 A report was presented by the Licensing Officer about an application to reinstate an 

expired hackney carriage vehicle licence outside the Councils licensing policy 9.5.  
He said that Mr Maddy’s licence had expired on 9th April, 2008 but that he had not 
applied to renew it until 5th June.  The policy for renewal stated that “All applications 
received after the date of expiry will be treated as Grants and not renewals and the 
appropriate conditions and fees will apply”.  Mr Maddy explained that he had 
attempted to renew the licence much earlier but that he had needed to book the 
vehicle in to be tested at the Council’s Rotherwas Centre. He explained all the 
circumstances in respect of his application which he appreciated was late but hoped 
that it could still be dealt with as a renewal.   
 
Having considered all the circumstances regarding the application, the Committee 
was satisfied with Mr Maddy’s explanation and agreed that the application could be 
treated as a renewal and not a new application.  

RESOLVED THAT: 
An application from Mr NJ Maddy to deviate from the standard condition 
number 9.5, in respect of plate No.H332 for a Skoda Octavia be accepted and 
granted as a renewal. 

  
63. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

LICENCE   
  
 A report was presented by the Licensing Officer about an application to reinstate an 

expired hackney carriage vehicle licence outside the Council’s licensing policy 9.5.  
He said that Mr Pavi’s licence had expired on 6th October, 2008 and that he had 
applied to renew it on 9th October.  Because he was only a few days late in applying 
for renewal, the licence had been renewed until midnight on the day of the 
Committee.  
 
Having considered all the circumstances regarding the application, the Committee 
was satisfied with that the licence could be renewed until 6th October 2009. 

RESOLVED THAT: 
An application from Mr R Pavi to deviate from the standard condition number 
9.5, in respect of plate No.H065 for a Skoda Octavia be accepted and granted 
as a renewal. 
 

  
64. APPLICATION TO DEVIATE FROM STANDARD CONDITION 3.3A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE   
  
 A report was presented by the Licensing Officer about an application to transfer a 

hackney carriage vehicle licence to a vehicle that did not have wheelchair access 
and was therefore contrary to the Councils licensing condition 3.3.  He said that the 
condition stated that: - 

the proposed new vehicle must comply with the following:- 
a wheel chair access vehicle cannot at any time be replaced with a 
non-wheelchair access vehicle.  A saloon may be replaced with a 
saloon or upgraded to a wheel chair access vehicle. 

 
He also said that Mr Gudas had not yet stipulated the type of vehicle he wished to 
transfer the licence to. Mr Gudas explained that he had made the application purely 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

on cost grounds because of the expense of obtaining a replacement vehicle which 
had wheelchair access and would satisfy the licensing conditions of the Council.  
Having considered all the circumstances regarding the application, the Committee 
was sympathetic towards the situation regarding the applicant but felt that the 
licensing condition was particularly important to help with the needs of the disabled.  
If it was granted, there was the strong likelihood that similar applications could be 
received from other proprietors thereby undermining the aims of the Councils 
licensing objectives in meeting the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 
1995.  

RESOLVED THAT: 
An application from Mr J Gudas to deviate from the standard condition number 
3.3 to transfer plate No.H239 to a non-wheelchair accessible vehicle be 
refused. 
 

  
65. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING AN EXISTING DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to Agenda item 12 and requested that the matter be 

deferred because the licence-holder was on holiday.  The Committee agreed to this 
request. 

  
66. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING AN EXISTING DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to Agenda item 13 and requested that the matter be 

deferred because the licence-holder was on holiday.  The Committee agreed to this 
request. 
 

  
67. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 14 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence being referred to the Committee.  The 
applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
allowed to become a licence holder.   
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee considered that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he could be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 

  
68. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 15 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence being referred to the Committee.  The 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
allowed to become a licence holder.   
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee considered that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he could be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence for a 
period of six-months, as recommended by the applicant’s g.p. 
 

  
69. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 16 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence being referred to the Committee.  The 
applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
allowed to become a licence holder.   
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee considered that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he could be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 

  
70. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

DETERMINE MATTERS REGARDING A DUAL DRIVERS LICENCE - LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 17 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence being referred to the Committee.  The 
applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
allowed to become a licence holder.   
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee considered that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he could be granted a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


